## Synopsis of: Tipton County Drainage Board: Monday December 19, 2022 at 12:30 pm

MEMBERS PRESENT: Dennis Henderson, Tracey Powell, Nancy Cline, Jason Henderson,

OTHERS PRESENT: Vicky Boyd, Bob Good

**CALL MEETING TO ORDER:** President Dennis Henderson called the meeting to order.

ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM: QUORUM ESTABLIHSED

**MODIFICATIONS TO AGNEDA:** None

**APPROVAL OF MINUTES:** Commissioner Tracey Powell motioned to approve the November 21, 2022 meeting minutes as presented. Commissioner Nancy Cline 2nd the motion. Motion was approved.

**SURVEYORS REPORT:** Surveyor Henderson stated that there were two hundred and two work orders issued and that there was positive feedback on spraying. Surveyor Henderson also stated that the letter for the February meeting of the Richman Doversberger will be sent out in January. Surveyor Henderson stated that Xtreme has been working very well on Shanty Creek and has received positive feedback also. Surveyor Henderson stated that there was positive feedback on Turkey Creek where Bergman did work as well.

## **BOARD BUSINESS/COMMENTS (OLD or NEW):**

Certificate of Assessments (each Drain from hearings): Surveyor Henderson presented the certificate of assessments, which is the official notice to the Auditor that a hearing occurred for each drain heard in November. Surveyor Henderson stated the certificates were for the Leavitt, Reddington Fields, Abraham Kirtley, Cedar Corner, Elizabeth Wendt, Grishaw Grayson, and Rogers drains. Commissioner Nancy Cline motioned to approve the certificate of assessments for the seven drains listed. Commissioner Tracey Powell 2<sup>nd</sup> the motion. Motion was approved. Jason stated that the written findings were published in the paper and that Kristi (Secretary Hinkle) has the proof of publication.

**CLAIMS:** Secretary Hinkle presented the claims in the amount of \$113,047.66. Commissioner Nancy Cline motioned to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Tracey Powell 2<sup>nd</sup> the motion. The motion was approved.

**PUBLIC COMMENT:** None.

REMINDER: Next Meeting is Monday, January 30, 2022, at 12:30 pm.

**ADJOURNMENT:** Commissioner Tracey Powell motioned to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Nancy Cline  $2^{nd}$  the motion. Meeting was adjourned.

ΓΙΡΤΟΝ COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD:	
DENNIS HENDERSON	NANCY CLINE
TRACEY POWELL	ATTEST: KRISTI HINKLE

The above minutes were approved at a regular meeting of the Tipton County Drainage Board. The signatures were intentionally omitted to preserve privacy. Signed copies are available in the Tipton County Surveyor's Office, 1<sup>st</sup> floor of the Tipton County Courthouse.